## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-48

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, FULFILLING THE REQUIREMENTS OF RESOLUTION 1999-152, ST JOHNS COUNTY'S POLICY FOR NAMING OF ALL PUBLIC FACILITIES AND APPROVING THE NAMING OF COUNTY PARK OFF BEACH PARKING 7740 COASTAL HIGHWAY TO TORTUGA PARK.

WHEREAS, Tortuga Park is relative to the history of St. Augustine and the park's geographical location;

WHEREAS, in accordance with Resolution 1999-152, the request was initially considered by the Recreation Advisory Board, which voted to forward the request to the Board of County Commissioners with a recommendation for approval.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA THAT:

- **Section 1.** The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this Resolution, and such Recitals are adopted as findings of fact.
- **Section 2.** In accordance with the policy for naming public facilities provided in Resolution No. 1999-152, the Board of County Commissioners hereby approves the request to name Off Beach Parking 7740 Coastal Highway to Tortuga Park.
- Section 3. To the extent that there are typographical and/or administrative errors that do not change the tone, tenor or concept of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval by the Board of County Commissioners.
- Section 4. This Resolution shall be effective upon execution by the Chair of the Board of County Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, this day of the boundy, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF ST. JOANS COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: Christian Whitehurst, Chair

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty, Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller

Deputy Clerk

Rendition Date

FEB 07 2023